from contracts with customers was not impacted by the adoption of IFRS 15. The impact of IFRS
15 was limited to the new disclosure requirements (see Note 28).

Financial Statements 2018

9

7. Restatement of comparative information
As further explained in note 1 of the financial statements on 1st October 2018 the Bank merged
Veneto Banka sh.a. Intesa Sanpaolo S.p.A. was the ultimate owner of both banks. The transaction
represented a business combination involving entities under common control and as such it was
exempt from the accounting treatment prescribed in IFRS 3 Business Combinations. As explained
in Note 5, the Bank has restated its comparative financial statements to include the assets,
liabilities, results of operations and cash flows of Veneto Banka sh.a from 5 December 2017 (the
date of acquisition of Veneto Bank by Intesa Sanpaolo SpA).The effects on the Bank’s financial
position, financial performance and cash flows are set out in the following tables:

Statement of Financial Position for the year ending 31 December 2017

As
previously

reported

Merger of
Veneto

Banka sh.a

Elimination
of

intercompany
balances

Restated

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 22,877,864 14,667,497 (1,930,341) 35,615,020
Loans and advances to banks   20,171,066 1,781,817 - 21,952,883
Investment securities  58,533,127 815,312 - 59,348,439
Loans and advances to
customers 46,557,253 5,676,986 - 52,234,239

Non-current assets held for sale - 610,826 - 610,826
Current tax assets 389,883 33,379 - 423,262
Property and equipment 2,141,765 43,447 - 2,185,212
Intangible assets 528,695 63,807 - 592,502
Investment property 575,318 - - 575,318
Deferred tax assets 174,247 24,357 - 198,604
Inventory and other assets 2,296,937 3,891,512 - 6,188,449
Total Assets 154,246,155 27,608,940 (1,930,341) 179,924,754
Liabilities   -
Deposit from banks 5,168,783 4,151,519 (1,930,341) 7,389,961
Deposit from customers 127,711,325 19,396,852 - 147,108,177
Current tax liabilities - - - -
Deferred tax liabilities 148,327 81 - 148,408
Provisions 468,695 762,116 - 1,230,811
Other liabilities 1,039,583 624,790 - 1,664,373
Total Liabilities 134,536,713 24,935,358 (1,930,341) 157,541,730
Equity
Share capital  5,562,518 - - 5,562,518
Share premium 1,383,880 - - 1,383,880
Reserves 3,371,639 456 - 3,372,095
Merger reserve* - 2,813,396 - 2,813,396
Retained earnings 9,391,405  (140,270) - 9,251,135
Total Equity 19,709,442 2,673,582 - 22,383,024
Total Liabilities and Equity 154,246,155 27,608,940 (1,930,341) 179,924,754

*The Bank did not pay anything to acquire the net assets of Veneto and that the merger reserve has been
used to reflect the contribution by owner equal to the net assets transferred.

Financial Statements 2018

10

7. Restatement of comparative information (continued)
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 31 December 2017

As

previously
reported

Intercompany
transactions

Veneto
Banka

sh.a
Restated

Interest income 4,280,758 (2,647) 25,716 4,303,827
Interest expense (522,348) 2,647 (18,557)  (538,258)
Net interest income 3,758,410 - 7,159 3,765,569
Fee and commission income 953,439 - 19,290 972,729
Fee and commission expense (250,720) - (3,284) (254,004)
Net fee and commission income 702,719 - 16,006 718,725
Other income  417,522 - (57,149) 360,373
Other operating expenses, net (270,161) - (1,680) (271,841)
Operating income 4,608,490 - (35,664) 4,572,826
Net impairment reversal on financial
assets 46,003 - (37,949) 8,054
Net impairment loss on off-balance
sheet (1,437) - - (1,437)
Write down of inventory (190,287) - - (190,287)
Personnel expenses (1,135,023) - (19,383) (1,154,406)
Operating lease expenses (159,658) - (42,624) (202,282)
Depreciation and amortization (311,101) - (4,650) (315,751)
Impairment of investment property (129,773) - - (129,773)
Amortization of leasehold improvements (7,863) - - (7,863)
Other administration expenses (733,227) - - (733,227)
Provisions for risk and expenses (50,928) - - (50,928)
Total expenses (2,673,294) - (104,606) (2,777,900)
Net income before taxes 1,935,196 - (140,270) 1,794,926
Income tax expense (278,441) - - (278,441)
Profit for the year 1,656,755 - (140,270) 1,516,485

Other comprehensive income
Items that are or may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss

Change in fair value of investment
securities AFS, net of income tax 63,985 - 456 64,441
Related tax (9,598) - - (9,598)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Change in revaluation of functional
properties 912,271 - - 912,271
Related tax (136,840) - - (136,840)
Other comprehensive income for the
year, net of tax 829,818 - 456 830,274
Total comprehensive income for the
year, net of tax 2,486,573 - (139,814) 2,346,759

Financial Statements 2018

11

7. Restatement of comparative information (continued)
Statement of Cash Flows
For the year ending 31 December 2017

 As

previously
reported

 Veneto
Banka sh.a   Restated

 Net profit for the year  1,656,755 (140,270) 1,516,485
 Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortization  294,703 4,650 299,353
Merger reserve - 2,813,396 2,813,396
Changes in investment property (721,489) - (721,489)
Impairment of investment property 146,171 - 146,171
Disposal of property and equipment 72,784 (70,973) 1,811
Net impairment reversal on loans and advances to
customers  (46,003) 37,949 (8,054)
Write down of inventory 190,287  190,287
Net interest income  (3,758,410) (7,159) (3,765,569)
Net impairment loss on off-balance sheet items  1,437 - 1,437
Tax expense  278,441 - 278,441
 Changes in
Loans and advances to banks  (3,064,098) (1,781,817) (4,845,915)
Loans and advances to customers  (3,392,194) (5,714,935) (9,107,129)
Due to banks   (610,826) (610,826)
Due to customers   2,283,550 2,221,178 4,504,728
Non-current assets held for sale 1,808,924 19,396,852 21,205,776
Inventory and other assets  (94,722) (3,924,891) (4,019,613)
Other liabilities and provisions  369,898 1,386,906 1,756,804
Deferred tax asset 15,632 (24,356) (8,724)
Deferred tax liability 66,897 - 66,897

Interest received  3,703,854 23,069 3,726,923
Interest paid  (594,167) (15,910) (610,077)
Income taxes paid  (476,786) - (476,786)
Net cash from operating activities  (1,258,536) 13,592,863 12,334,327
Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition of property and equipment  (232,001) (8,322) (240,323)
Acquisition of intangible assets  (129,530) (32,609) (162,139)
Net acquisitions of investments securities (488,261) (814,776) (1,303,037)
Net cash used in investing activities  (849,792)  (855,707) (1,705,499)
Cash flows from financing activities
Dividends paid to shareholders (2,283,005) - (2,283,005)
Net cash used in financing activities  (2,283,005) - (2,283,005)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  (4,391,333) 12,737,156 8,345,823
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January  27,269,197  27,269,197
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December  22,877,864 12,737,156 35,615,020

Financial Statements 2018

12

8. Significant accounting policies
The accounting policies set out below have been consistently applied to all periods presented in
these financial statements by the Bank, except for the changes explained in Note 6.

(a) Transfer of control of interest in entities under common control
In the absence of specific guidance, entities involved in common control transactions should
develop an appropriate accounting policy, to be applied consistently, using the hierarchy described
in IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. Management has

[…]

carrying
amount

Loans and
receivables

Other
financial
liability

31 December 2017
Financial Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 11 35,615,020 - - - 35,615,020
Loans and advances to
banks 12 21,952,883 - - - 21,952,883
Investments securities 13 - 49,110,119 10,238,320 - 59,348,439
Loans and advances to
customers 14 52,234,239 - - - 52,234,239
Total  109,802,142 49,110,119 10,238,320 - 169,150,581
Financial Liabilities
Due to banks 20 - - - 7,389,961 7,389,961
Due to customers 21 - - - 147,108,177 147,108,177
Total   - - - 154,498,138 154,498,138

Financial Statements 2018

57

10. Financial Assets and Liabilities (continued)
(c) Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9

The following table shows the original measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for financial assets and
financial liabilities as at 1 January 2018.

  Original classification
under IAS 39

New classification
under IFRS 9

Original carrying
amount under IAS

39
Remeasurement

New carrying
amount under IFRS

9
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortized cost 35,615,020 (69,568) 35,545,452
Loans and advances to banks Loans and receivables Amortized cost 21,952,883 (8,557) 21,944,326
Loans and advances to customers Loans and receivables Amortized cost 52,234,239 (897,705) 51,336,534
Investment Securities debt  Available-for-sale FVOCI 10,238,320 (27,515) 10,210,805
Investment Securities debt  Held-to-maturity Amortized cost 49,110,119 (242,455) 48,867,664
Total financial assets   169,150,581 (1,245,800) 167,904,781

Financial liabilities

Due to banks Amortized cost Amortized cost 7,389,961 - 7,389,961
Due to customers Amortized cost Amortized cost 147,108,177 - 147,108,177
Total financial assets   154,498,138 - 154,498,138

The effect of initially applying IFRS 9 resulted in an increase in impairment losses recognized on financial asset amounting to Lek 1,298,324 thousand, out of which
Lek 52,524 thousand relate to loan commitments (see Note 23). The impairment loan increase from initial application of IFRS 9 was recognized in retained earnings,
net of related deferred tax amounting to Lek 194,749 thousand. As at 31 December 2018, any corresponding reversal to the initial increase of impairment allowance
resulted in derecognized deferred tax amounting to Lek 34,178 thousand.

Financial Statements 2018